
TALLYN’S REACH AUTHORITY 
TALLYN’S REACH METROOPLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 2 AND 3  

www.TallynsReachMetroDistrict.com    

NOTICE OF JOINT MEETING AND AGENDA 

DATE:  July 19, 2022 
TIME: 6:00 p.m. 
LOCATION: Tallyn’s Reach Clubhouse 

24900 E. Park Crescent Dr. 
Aurora, CO 80016 
 
AT LEAST ONE INDIVIDUAL, INCLUDING CERTAIN BOARD MEMBERS AND 
CONSULTANTS OF THE DISTRICTS WILL BE PHYSICALLY PRESENT AND WILL 
ATTEND THIS MEETING IN PERSON AT THE ABOVE-REFERENCED LOCATION. 
HOWEVER, CERTAIN OTHER BOARD MEMBERS AND CONSULTANTS OF THE 
DISTRICTS MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING VIA TELECONFERENCE, OR WEB-
ENABLED VIDEO CONFERENCE. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC WHO WISH TO 
ATTEND THIS MEETING MAY CHOOSE TO ATTEND IN PERSON OR VIA 
TELECONFERENCE OR WEB-ENABLED VIDEO CONFERENCE USING THE 
INFORMATION BELOW. 

 
ACCESS: You can attend the meetings in any of the following ways: 

1. To attend via Microsoft Teams Videoconference use the below link: 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_MWUwMTYwY2QtYTFjMy00Yzg1LWExNGItN2YyY
mZkY2MyYTFi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%224aaa468e-
93ba-4ee3-ab9f-6a247aa3ade0%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227e78628f-89cd-
4e97-af6c-60df84b55ffe%22%7d 
 

2. To attend via telephone, dial 1-720-547-5281 and enter the following 
additional information: 
Phone Conference ID: 548 966 416# 

 
AUTHORITY: Board of 
Directors 

Office Term Expires 

David Patterson President May 2023 
BJ Pell Vice Pres. / Assistant Secretary May 2025 
Harry Yosten Treasurer May 2025 
Mike Dell’Orfano Assistant Secretary May 2025 
Brian Crandall Assistant Secretary May 2023 

 
DISTRICT 2: Board of 
Directors 

Office Term Expires 

BJ Pell President May 2025 
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William Barcus Vice President / Treasurer May 2025 
Brian Baisch Secretary May 2025 
VACANT Assistant Secretary May 2023 
VACANT Assistant Secretary May 2023 

 
DISTRICT 3: Board of 
Directors 

Office Term Expires 

Mike Dell’Orfano President May 2025 
Harry Yosten Vice President / Treasurer May 2025 
David Patterson Secretary May 2023 
Julie Huygen Assistant Secretary May 2023 
Brian Crandall Assistant Secretary May 2023/2025 

 
Note:  For ease and presentation, the Tallyn’s Reach Authority (as the “Authority”), and the 
Tallyn’s Reach Metropolitan District Nos. 2 and 3 (each a “District,” and collectively, the 
“Districts”) will be meeting at the same time and considering the agenda below.  However, each 
Board of Directors of the Districts (“Board”) will consider agenda items separately and take 
separate actions.  If an agenda item is to be considered by a single District, it will be so noted on 
the agenda. 
 

I. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

A. Call to order and approval of agenda.   

B. Present disclosures of potential conflicts of interest. 

C. Confirm quorum, location of meeting and posting of meeting notices.   

D. Public comment. 

Members of the public may express their views to the Board on matters that affect the 
District that are not otherwise on the agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) 
minutes per person. Comments will be taken in the order reflected on the sign in sheet. 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 

The items listed below are a group of items to be acted on with a single motion and vote by the 
Board.  An item may be removed from the consent agenda to the regular agenda, if desired.  Items 
on the consent agenda are then voted on by a single motion, second, and vote by the Board. 

A. Approval of Minutes of the Joint Special Meeting on June 6, 2022 (enclosure). 

B. Ratify approval of Independent Contractor Agreement with Ark Ecological Services, 
LLC for reseed and restore at the Fultondale Ottawa open space area (enclosure). 
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C. Authority:  Ratify approval of Independent Contractor Agreement with The Young 
Men’s Christian Association of Metropolitan Denver, dba YMCA of Metropolitan 
Denver for 2022 pool management services (enclosure). 

D. Authority:  Ratify approval of Independent Contactor Agreement with Brightview 
Landscape Services, Inc. for Aurora Parkway median renovation (enclosure). 

E. Authority:  Ratify approval of Independent Contactor Agreement with Brightview 
Landscape Services, Inc. for top dress wood mulch (enclosure). 

III. FINANCIAL MATTERS 

A. Review and consider approval of claims (enclosure). 

B. Review and consider approval of unaudited financial statements as of May 31, 2022, and 
schedule of cash position updated as of July 11, 2022 (enclosures). 

IV. LEGAL MATTERS 

A. Update on consolidation process. 

B. MDs 2 & 3:  Review and consider adoption of Joint Resolution in Support of 
Consolidation (to be distributed). 

C. Update on CCSD and COA discussions re Authority services to CCSD and COA and 
related costs. 

V. MANAGER MATTERS 

A. Engineering updates (enclosure). 

B. Update on public outreach and consolidation information. 

C. ESRI updates. 

D. Landscape updates. 

E. Discussion on native grass management (enclosure). 

F. Non-Authority properties and adjacent streetscapes. 

G. CLA work and extra expenses in May and future billings. 

H. Pool updates. 

a. Discuss additional staffing. 

b. Discuss extended pool season. 
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I. Discuss security patrols and license plate monitoring (enclosure). 

J. Discuss mineral resources inquiry (enclosure). 

K. Dumpster Day discussion. 

L. Report from ET Irrigation. 

VI. OTHER MATTERS 

A. Authority:  Confirm quorum for next regular Board meeting – September 20, 2022 at 
6:00 p.m. 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
AUTHORITY - The next regular meeting is scheduled for September 20, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 
MDs 2 and 3 - The next regular meeting is scheduled for November 15, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. 
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

 MINUTES OF A JOINT SPECIAL MEETING OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
TALLYN’S REACH AUTHORITY AND 

TALLYN’S REACH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 2 AND 3 
HELD 

JUNE 6, 2022 
 
A joint special meeting of the Boards of Directors of the Tallyn’s Reach 
Authority, and the Tallyn’s Reach Metropolitan District Nos. 2 and 3 
(referred to hereafter as the “Board” and/or “Boards”) was convened on 
Monday, June 6, 2022, at 4:00 p.m. This special meeting was held via 
Microsoft Teams. The meeting was open to the public. 

  
ATTENDANCE Directors in Attendance for the Authority: 

David Patterson, President  
BJ Pell, Vice-President/Assistant Secretary 
Harry Yosten, Treasurer 
Mike Dell’Orfano, Assistant Secretary 
 
Director Crandall arrived later in the meeting. 
 
Directors in Attendance for MD 2: 
BJ Pell, President 
William Barcus, Vice President/Treasurer 
 
Directors in Attendance for MD 3: 
Mike Dell’Orfano, President 
Harry Yosten, Vice President/Treasurer 
David Patterson, Secretary 
Julie Huygen, Assistant Secretary 
 
Director Crandall arrived later in the meeting. 
 
Also in Attendance Were: 
Blair Dickhoner, Esq.; White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron (“WBA”) 
Nic Carlson, Shelby Clymer, Shauna D’Amato and Terri Boroviak; 
CliftonLarsonAllen LLP (“CLA”) 
Angela Casias and Revecca Balancier; Axiom of Purpose 
Brian Baisch; Resident 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE 
MATTERS 

Call to Order:  The meeting was called to order at 4:40 p.m. 
 
Agenda:  Following review and discussion, upon a motion duly made and 
seconded, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Boards approved the Agenda, 
as amended, and excused the late arrival of Director Crandall.  
 
Disclosures of Potential Conflicts of Interest:  Attorney Dickhoner advised 
the Boards that, pursuant to Colorado law, certain disclosures might be 
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RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 

 

required prior to taking official action at the meeting.  Attorney Dickhoner 
reported that disclosures for those directors that provided White Bear Ankele 
Tanaka & Waldron with notice of potential or existing conflicts of interest 
were filed with the Secretary of State’s Office and the Boards at least 72 
hours prior to the meeting, in accordance with Colorado law, and those 
disclosures were acknowledged by the Boards. Attorney Dickhoner inquired 
into whether members of the Boards had any additional disclosures of 
potential or existing conflicts of interest with regard to any matters scheduled 
for discussion at the meeting. No additional disclosures were noted. The 
participation of the members present was necessary to obtain quorums or to 
otherwise enable the Boards to act. 
 
Quorum: A quorum was confirmed for each Board for the meeting, the 
meeting location and posting of meeting notice. 
 
Public Comment:  None.  

  
CONSENT AGENDA Mr. Carlson reviewed the Consent Agenda with the Boards and noted that 

any item may be removed from the Consent Agenda to the regular Agenda 
upon the request of any Director.  Upon a motion duly made and seconded, 
upon vote, unanimously carried, the following items on the Consent Agenda 
were approved, ratified and/or adopted, as appropriate. 
 

A. Authority, MDs 2 & 3: Approval of Minutes of April 19, 2022 Joint 
Special Meeting. 

B. Authority & MD 3: Approval of Minutes of May 4, 2022 Joint 
Special Meeting. 

C. Authority: Agreements to be ratified: 
a. Independent Contractor Agreement with Axiom of Purpose 

for strategic communication services, dated May 18, 2022 
(enclosure).  

b. Independent Contractor Agreement with Colorado 
Designscapes, Inc. for landscape improvements, cobble and 
entry monuments, dated April 19, 2022 (enclosure). 

c. Independent Contractor Agreement with Brightview 
Landscape Services, Inc. for median landscape planting, 
dated March 3, 2022 (enclosure). 

d. Independent Contractor Agreement with Brightview 
Landscape Services, Inc. for Briarwood entry monument 
renovation, dated May 18, 2022 (enclosure). 

e. Independent Contractor Agreement with Colorado 
Stoneworks LLC for monument installation, dated May 18, 
2022 (enclosure). 

f. Independent Contractor Agreement with American Awning 
Co. for pool shade structure, dated May 10, 2022 
(enclosure). 

g. Independent Contractor Agreement with IMEG Corp. for 
roadway pavement assessment, dated May 10, 2022 
(enclosure). 
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h. Independent Contractor Agreement with Brown Brothers 
Asphalt and Concrete, LLC, for pool deck concrete repair, 
dated May 10, 2022 (enclosure). 

  
LEGAL MATTERS MD 2 – Resolution Initiating Consolidation:  Attorney Dickhoner 

reviewed the Resolution with the Board, noting that due to the timing, this 
Resolution would need to be adopted again to meet the 30-day filing 
requirements.  Following review and discussion, upon a motion duly made 
and seconded, unanimously carried, the Board adopted the Resolution to 
Initiate the Consolidation of Two or More Special Districts. 
 
MD 3 – Resolution Concurring with Consolidation:  Following review 
and discussion, upon a motion duly made and seconded, unanimously 
carried, the Board adopted the Resolution Concurring with the Consolidation 
of Two or More Special Districts. 
 
MDs 2 & 3 - November 2022 Ballot Options:  Attorney Dickhoner 
reviewed the examples of ballot questions with the Boards.   
 
Following discussion of the options, the Boards directed Attorney Dickhoner 
to provide an introduction and explanation about the consolidation on the 
ballot, and to go with the option that will increase mills each year (5.500, 
7.500, 9.500 mills). Attorney Dickhoner will draft the ballot questions and 
provide to Mr. Carlson to distribute to the Boards.  
 
MDs 2 & 3 – Joint Resolution Calling Election:  Following discussion, 
upon a motion duly made, seconded and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the 
Boards adopted the Joint Resolution Calling Election to coordinate with 
Arapahoe County and designated Ashley Frisbie of White Bear Ankele 
Tanaka & Waldron as the DEO to serve as the main contact person for the 
County. 
 
Authority – Update on CORA Request:  Attorney Dickhoner confirmed 
that the materials requested were distributed on time and that payment was 
received for staff time spent coordinating the request.  No further 
communications were received following submission of the request. 
 
MD 2 – Appointment of Brian Baisch to the Board of Directors: 
Following discussion, upon a motion duly made, seconded and, upon vote, 
unanimously carried, the Board appointed Brian Baisch to the Board of 
Directors. 
 
Maintenance of Landscaping and Irrigation Issues of Non-Authority 
Owned Land:  Director Patterson reported on issues to the Board.  He noted 
that research is being done on those properties on question and who should 
be maintaining the watering, trees, general landscaping, etc.   
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The Board approved to provide minimal irrigation and grass cutting services 
while the property responsibilities are decided.  Director Yosten will research 
necessary irrigation for respective properties. 

  
OTHER MATTERS Authority – Quorum for Next Regular Board Meeting on July 19, 2022 

at 6:00 p.m.:  The Board confirmed an anticipated quorum.  
 
MDs 2 & 3 – Quorum for Next Regular Board Meeting on November 15, 
2022 at 5:30 p.m.:  The Board confirmed an anticipated quorum. 

  
ADJOURNMENT There being no further business to come before the Boards, upon a motion 

duly made and seconded, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Boards 
adjourned the meeting at 5:54 p.m. 
 
The foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of the minutes of the above-
referenced meeting 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Secretary for the Meeting – Tallyn’s Reach Authority 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Secretary for the Meeting – Tallyn’s Reach MD 2 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
Secretary for the Meeting – Tallyn’s Reach MD 3 
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�����	���	����������	��	 �����	��	�� !"���#	�� �� $%&��	�'%&(% (��		')*	�+,-./0-+.	1)/22	3*.4+.5	-)*	1*.�60*1	7*10.68*7	6,	�9:;<;=	��	/--/0)*7	)*.*-+	/,7	6,0+.3+./-*7	)*.*6,	8>	-)61	.*4*.*,0*	?-)*	@�ABC;DAEFGH	?/G	6,	/	3.+4*116+,/2	5/,,*.�	-+	-)*	1/-614/0-6+,	+4	-)*	%I-)+.6->�	I16,J	-)*	7*J.**	+4	1K622	/,7	K,+L2*7J*	0I1-+5/.62>	*532+>*7	8>	+-)*.	3.+4*116+,/21	3*.4+.56,J	16562/.	1*.�60*1#	?8G	L6-)6,	-)*	-65*	3*.6+7	/,7	3I.1I/,-	-+	-)*	�0+3*	+4	�*.�60*1	13*0646*7	6,	1/67	�9:;<;=	�#	/,7	?0G	I16,J	.*/1+,/82*	0+55*.06/2	*44+.-1	-+	56,656M*	/,>	/,,+>/,0*�	6,-*.4*.*,0*	+.	761.I3-6+,	-+	-)*	.*167*,-1�	-*,/,-1�	+00I3/,-1	/,7	6,�6-**1	L6-)6,	-)*	%I-)+.6->�		�9:;<;=	�	5/>	-/K*	/,>	4+.5�	6,02I76,J	4+.51	L)60)	5/>	6,02I7*	3.60*	/,7	3/>5*,-	-*.51�		",	-)*	*�*,-	+4	/,>	0+,4260-	8*-L**,	-*.51	1*-	4+.-)	6,	-)*	8+7>	+4	-)61	%J.**5*,-	/,7	-*.51	1*-	4+.-)	6,	�9:;<;=	��	-)*	-*.51	6,	-)*	8+7>	+4	-)61	%J.**5*,-	1)/22	J+�*.,�		�+,-./0-+.	1)/22	)/�*	,+	.6J)-	+.	/I-)+.6->�	*N3.*11	+.	65326*7�	-+	-/K*	/,>	/0-6+,�	*N3*,7	/,>	1I5�	6,0I.	/,>	+826J/-6+,�	+.	+-)*.L61*	+826J/-*	-)*	%I-)+.6->	6,	/,>	5/,,*.	L)/-1+*�*.�	*N0*3-	-+	-)*	*N-*,-	13*06460/22>	3.+�67*7	6,	-)61	%J.**5*,-	?6,02I76,J	�9:;<;=	�G	+.	-).+IJ)	+-)*.	/I-)+.6M/-6+,	*N3.*112>	7*2*J/-*7	-+	+.	/I-)+.6M*7	8>	-)*	%I-)+.6->	-).+IJ)	6-1	O+/.7	+4	(6.*0-+.1�	��	 '� $P �&�Q%R�		')61	%J.**5*,-	1)/22	8*	*44*0-6�*	/1	+4	-)*	7/-*7	7/-*	)*.*+4	/,7	1)/22	-*.56,/-*	+,	-)*	*/.26*.	-+	+00I.	+4H	?6G	-*.56,/-6+,	3I.1I/,-	-+	�*0-6+,	��	)*.*+4#	+.	?66G	(*0*58*.	
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�	 %(("'"�&%R	�� !"����		')*	%I-)+.6->	5/>�	6,	L.6-6,J�	.*TI*1-	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	3.+�67*	/776-6+,/2	1*.�60*1	,+-	1*-	4+.-)	6,	�9:;<;=	��		')*	-*.51	/,7	0+,76-6+,1	+4	-)*	3.+�616+,	+4	1I0)	1*.�60*1	1)/22	8*	1I8U*0-	-+	-)*	5I-I/2	/J.**5*,-	+4	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	/,7	-)*	%I-)+.6->	3I.1I/,-	-+	/	L.6--*,	1*.�60*PL+.K	+.7*.	*N*0I-*7	8>	/,	/I-)+.6M*7	.*3.*1*,-/-6�*	+4	-)*	%I-)+.6->	/,7	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	+.	/,	/77*,7I5	-+	-)61	%J.**5*,-�		%I-)+.6M/-6+,	-+	3.+0**7	L6-)	/776-6+,/2	1*.�60*1	1)/22	,+-	8*	J6�*,	I,2*11	-)*	%I-)+.6->	)/1	/33.+3.6/-*7	4I,71	1I44606*,-	-+	0+�*.	-)*	/776-6+,/2	0+53*,1/82*	/5+I,-�		'+	-)*	*N-*,-	/776-6+,/2	1*.�60*1	/.*	3.+�67*7	3I.1I/,-	-+	-)61	�*0-6+,	
�	-)*	-*.51	/,7	0+,76-6+,1	+4	-)61	%J.**5*,-	.*2/-6,J	-+	�*.�60*1	1)/22	/21+	/332>	-+	/,>	/776-6+,/2	1*.�60*1	.*,7*.*7�	��	  ��%" �P�R%"$��		')*	�+,-./0-+.	1)/22	,+-64>	-)*	%I-)+.6->	655*76/-*2>	+4	/,>	/,7	/22	7/5/J*	0/I1*7	8>	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	-+	%I-)+.6->	3.+3*.->	/,7	-)/-	+4	-)6.7	3/.-6*1�		')*	�+,-./0-+.	L622	3.+53-2>	.*3/6.	+.�	/-	-)*	%I-)+.6->V1	+3-6+,�	.*658I.1*	-)*	%I-)+.6->	4+.	-)*	.*3/6.	+4	/,>	7/5/J*	-+	3.+3*.->	0/I1*7	8>	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	+.	6-1	*532+>**1�	/J*,-1	+.	*TI635*,-�		",	/776-6+,�	-)*	�+,-./0-+.	1)/22	3.+53-2>	,+-64>	-)*	%I-)+.6->	+4	/22	3+-*,-6/2	02/651	+4	L)60)	6-	8*0+5*1	/L/.*�		')*	�+,-./0-+.	4I.-)*.	/J.**1	-+	-/K*	/22	.*/1+,/82*	1-*31	-+	3.*1*.�*	/22	3)>160/2	*�67*,0*	/,7	6,4+.5/-6+,	L)60)	5/>	8*	.*2*�/,-	-+	-)*	06.0I51-/,0*1	1I..+I,76,J	/	3+-*,-6/2	02/65�	L)62*	5/6,-/6,6,J	3I8260	1/4*->�	/,7	-+	J./,-	-+	-)*	%I-)+.6->	-)*	+33+.-I,6->	-+	.*�6*L	/,7	6,13*0-	1I0)	*�67*,0*�	6,02I76,J	-)*	10*,*	+4	/,>	7/5/J*	+.	/0067*,-1�		')*	�+,-./0-+.	1)/22	8*	.*13+,1682*	4+.	6,6-6/-6,J�	5/6,-/6,6,J�	/,7	1I3*.�616,J	/22	1/4*->	3.*0/I-6+,1	/,7	3.+J./51	6,	0+,,*0-6+,	L6-)	-)*	�*.�60*1	/,7	1)/22	3.+�67*	/22	.*/1+,/82*	3.+-*0-6+,	-+	3.*�*,-	7/5/J*	+.	6,UI.>	-+	3*.1+,1	/,7	3.+3*.->�	6,02I76,J	/,>	5/-*.6/2	/,7	*TI635*,-	.*2/-*7	-+	-)*	�*.�60*1�	
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�,	 ���	�����	!������	������	��	���	-��������	�� 	��	���	-��������	��	'����'	���	����������	������	+
�,	 ���	�����	!������	�������		3���	9����	$��	���$�����	����	-'���$���	���	�����	��	���	��$�	����	!������	������	��	���	�����	9����	������'	�����	���	�����	���	���$�������	�� 	���	������� 	9����#�	�������	��	����	���	�����	��	���	����������	������������	��	���	9����	'����	����	������	!�����	���	����	����� 	���	�����	��	)������	���		(�	����	-'���$���	��	���$����� �	���	����������	�����	��	��� 	���	���	���	)�������	��������������	������$� 	�����	��	���	 ���'���� 	���$�������	 ����	����� ��'	
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Claims Paid via e‐payment/bill.com

Vendor Ref # Description Date Total Amount

American Eagle Protective Services LLC 17 Security system 6/22/2022 650.00$          

Ark Ecological Services, LLC 3548 Beautification: native grasses management 6/22/2022 11,287.79       

Around the Corner Handyman LLC 929 Indoor building maintenance 6/22/2022 75.00               

Around the Corner Handyman LLC 932 Indoor building maintenance 6/22/2022 221.79            

BJ Pell Refund Annual flowers 6/22/2022 367.16            

BrightView Landscape 7918467 Landscape Contract 6/22/2022 765.00            

BrightView Landscape 7933386 Common area maintenance 6/22/2022 1,849.99         

BrightView Landscape 7918398 Landscape Contract 6/22/2022 19,630.00       

BrightView Landscape 7921692 Annual flowers 6/22/2022 32,971.36       

CenturyLink 303‐693‐6017Apr22 Telephone/access control 6/22/2022 368.02            

CenturyLink 303‐693‐6017May22 Telephone/access control 6/22/2022 368.02            

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3285561 Direct costs 6/22/2022 1,380.80         

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3285561 Mapping 6/22/2022 1,881.25         

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3285561 Billing 6/22/2022 2,166.66         

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3285561 District Management 6/22/2022 3,083.33         

CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP 3285561 Property management 6/22/2022 5,250.00         

Colorado Stoneworks LLC 1234 Monuments 6/22/2022 6,068.00         

ET Irrigation Management Specialist LLC 2859 Irrigation Maintenance 6/22/2022 611.00            

ET Irrigation Management Specialist LLC 2873 Irrigation repairs 6/22/2022 8,018.75         

ET Irrigation Management Specialist LLC 2809 Irrigation Maintenance 6/22/2022 11,400.00       

ET Irrigation Management Specialist LLC 2866 Irrigation Maintenance 6/22/2022 11,400.00       

IMEG 21008104.01 ‐ 2 Retaining walls 6/22/2022 2,300.00         

IMEG 21008104.00 ‐ 1 Storm drainage 6/22/2022 4,790.00         

Radiant Lighting Services Inc. 9610.4A Lighting/electrical repairs 6/22/2022 150.00            

Star Playgrounds INV11120 Picnic tables & park benches 6/22/2022 7,337.29         

Waste Management of Denver 1706965‐0178‐3 Trash removal 6/21/2022 665.51            

Waste Management of Denver 1740945‐0178‐3 Trash removal 6/21/2022 787.70            

TOTAL 135,844.42$  

Claims Paid via ACH

Aurora Water Water/Sewer Water/Sewer 7/1/2022 43,023.51$    

TOTAL 43,023.51$    

Grand Total 178,867.93$  

Tallyn's Reach Authority

Claims Listing

From 06/07/22 to 07/14/22
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General
Capital

Projects Total
ASSETS

Cash - Checking 312,648$ -$ 312,648$
Colotrust 446,579 324,208 770,787
Colotrust Edge - 500,560 500,560
Accounts receivable 109,252 - 109,252

TOTAL ASSETS 868,479$ 824,768$ 1,693,247$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 258,151$ 21,142$ 279,293$

Total Liabilities 258,151 21,142 279,293

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Prepaid assessments 21,989 - 21,989

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 21,989 - 21,989

FUND BALANCES
Total Fund Balances 588,339 803,626 1,391,965

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 868,479$ 824,768$ 1,693,247$

TALLYN'S REACH AUTHORITY
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

MAY 31, 2022

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 

1
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Annual Budget
Year to Date

Actual Variance
REVENUE

General operations fees 1,587,520$ 792,339$ (795,181)$
Santuary assessments 285,600 142,800 (142,800)
Transfer from TRMD No. 2 250,000 - (250,000)
Transfer from TRMD No. 3 250,000 - (250,000)
Clubhouse rental income 2,500 - (2,500)
Interest income 1,000 514 (486)
Other revenue 1,000 29,652 28,652
Pool keys 500 - (500)
Legal/late/collection income - 9,851 9,851
Penalties - 18,245 18,245

TOTAL REVENUE 2,378,120 993,401 (1,384,719)

EXPENDITURES
General and administration 333,200 125,367 207,833
Operations expenses 177,000 69,105 107,895
Grounds expenses 1,059,500 415,302 644,198
Recreation expenses 249,320 74,087 175,233
Utilities expenses 299,000 75,634 223,366

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,118,020 759,495 1,358,525

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 260,100 233,906 (26,194)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers to other fund (500,000) - (500,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (500,000) - (500,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (239,900) 233,906 (526,194)

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 399,520 354,432 (45,088)

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 159,620$ 588,338$ 428,718$

TALLYN'S REACH AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 

2
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Annual Budget
Year to Date

Actual Variance
EXPENDITURES

General and administration
Election expense $120,000 $5,188 $114,812
Legal services 45,000 29,312 15,688
Accounting 44,000 25,566 18,434
Authority management 37,000 15,417 21,583
Billing 26,000 10,833 15,167
Insurance and bonds 26,000 24,570 1,430
Authority mapping services 14,000 4,913 9,087
Auditing 10,700 - 10,700
Miscellaneous 5,000 6,304 (1,304)
Website/Newsletter 2,500 - 2,500
Dues and licenses 2,500 3,264 (764)
Banking fees 500 - 500
Total General and administration 333,200 125,367 207,833

Operations expenses
Property management 63,000 26,250 36,750
Operations legal services 40,000 10,725 29,275
Engineering 35,000 9,380 25,620
Legal collections 24,000 9,624 14,376
Direct costs - postage, mailing, mileage, etc. 15,000 13,126 1,874
Total Operations expenses 177,000 69,105 107,895

Grounds expenses
Landscape management 257,000 100,975 156,025
Beautification: flowers & shrubs 200,000 66,400 133,600
Beautification: native grasses management 100,000 13,253 86,747
Tree maintenance 92,000 54,130 37,870
Irrigation management 85,000 38,603 46,397
Snow removal 60,000 53,698 6,302
Irrigation repairs 45,000 42,797 2,203
Winter watering 36,000 3,200 32,800
Annual flowers 35,500 35,518 (18)
Perennial bed maintenance 25,000 - 25,000
Seasonal décor 20,000 - 20,000
Retention/Detention ponds maintenance 20,000 - 20,000
Signage maintenance 20,000 929 19,071
Beautification: mulch refresh 20,000 - 20,000
Beauty band mowing 10,000 - 10,000
Community donations 7,000 - 7,000
Lighting/electrical repairs 6,000 1,676 4,324
Miscellaneous common area maintenance 5,000 2,092 2,908
Retaining walls 5,000 - 5,000
Beautification: wood posts maintenance 5,000 - 5,000
Pest control 3,000 341 2,659
Flag maintenance 2,000 1,691 309
Fountain maintenance 1,000 - 1,000
Total Grounds expenses 1,059,500 415,303 644,197

TALLYN'S REACH AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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Annual Budget
Year to Date

Actual Variance
Recreation expenses

Pool contract 101,520 33,840 67,680
Pool repairs 20,000 16,668 3,332
Pool chemicals 12,000 - 12,000
Pool furniture 15,000 - 15,000
Pool equipment 5,000 - 5,000
Kiddie pool 5,000 - 5,000
Storage building/Pool house 2,000 - 2,000
Security system 6,000 6,354 (354)
Clubhouse maintenance supplies 3,000 50 2,950
Indoor building maintenance 12,000 722 11,278
Outside building maintenance 10,000 - 10,000
Janitorial/housekeeping 7,000 1,390 5,610
Tennis court maintenance 1,500 - 1,500
Playground equipment 800 - 800
Telephone/access control 5,000 2,099 2,901
Events 3,000 - 3,000
Pool management 29,100 10,171 18,929
Trash removal 6,400 2,793 3,607
Supplies other 5,000 - 5,000
Total Recreation expenses 249,320 74,087 175,233

Utilities expenses
Water/sewer 286,000 68,452 217,548
Gas/electric 13,000 7,182 5,818
Total Utilities expenses 299,000 75,634 223,366

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,118,020$ 759,496$ 1,358,524$

TALLYN'S REACH AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN NET POSITION - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2022

GENERAL FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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Annual
Budget

Year to Date
Actual Variance

REVENUES
Interest income 1,000$ 1,241$ 241$

TOTAL REVENUES 1,000 1,241 241

EXPENDITURES
Signage - 12,991 (12,991)
Wood post replacement 30,000 - 30,000
Xeriscaping 150,000 - 150,000
Monuments 60,000 - 60,000
Tree replacements 125,000 - 125,000
Picnic tables & park benches 10,000 7,337 2,663
Trails upgrades 5,000 - 5,000
Pool repairs 15,000 - 15,000
Pool improvements 10,000 - 10,000
Clubhouse improvements 5,000 11,505 (6,505)
Irrigation upgrades 30,000 13,500 16,500
Retaining walls 5,000 2,300 2,700
Native grass maintenance/upgrades 50,000 - 50,000
Streets 150,000 - 150,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 645,000 47,633 597,367

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES (644,000) (46,392) 597,608

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers from other funds 500,000 - (500,000)

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 500,000 - (500,000)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (144,000) (46,392) 97,608

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 862,994 850,018 (12,976)

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 718,994$ 803,626$ 84,632$

TALLYN'S REACH AUTHORITY
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL
FOR THE FIVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2022

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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TALLYNS REACH AUTHORITY 
2022 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

Services Provided 

The Tallyns Reach Authority (Authority) was organized for the purpose of planning, financing, 
designing, constructing, installing, operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing public improvements 
and facilities and providing services to the residents of the Tallyn's Reach districts. The authority was 
established on February 12, 2018, pursuant to the Tallyn's Reach Authority Establishment Agreement 
whereby the Tallyn's Reach Metropolitan District No. 2 and Tallyn's Reach Metropolitan District No. 3 
agreed to establish the Authority. 

The Authority has no employees and all administrative functions are contracted. 

The Authority prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the 
requirements of Colorado Revised Statutes C.R.S. 29-1-105 using its best estimates as of the date of 
the budget hearing. These estimates are based on expected conditions and its expected course of 
actions. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that the District believes are significant to the 
budget. There will usually be differences between the budget and actual results, because events and 
circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 

Revenues 
General Operations Fees 

The general operations fee is a fee billed quarterly to residential units at a rate of $220 per lot per 
quarter. The fee is used to pay for services provided in connection with the construction, operations, 
and maintenance of public facilities within the Legal Boundaries, including recreational facilities, 
landscaping and common areas.  

Sanctuary assessments  

The sanctuary assessments are a fee billed to apartments at a rate of $71,400 per quarter. These fees 
are also used to pay for services provided in connection with the construction, operations, and 
maintenance of public facilities within the Legal Boundaries, including recreational facilities, 
landscaping and common areas. 

Intergovernmental revenue 

During 2022, the Authority anticipates receiving $250,000 from Tallyn's Reach Metropolitan District No. 
2 and $250,000 from Tallyn's Reach Metropolitan District No. 3 which will be used to pay for the 
Authority’s Administrative expenses.  

Net Investment Income 

Interest earned on the District’s available funds has been estimated based on an average interest rate 
of approximately 0.25%. 

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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TALLYNS REACH AUTHORITY 
2022 BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

Expenditures 

Administrative and Operating Expenditures 

Administrative and operations expenditures have been provided based on estimates of the Authority’s 
Board of Directors and consultants and include the services necessary to maintain the Authority’s 
administrative viability such as legal, accounting, managerial, insurance, meeting expense, and other 
administrative expenses. 

Grounds and Recreation Expenses 

Grounds and recreation expenses have been estimated by the Authority's management. The estimated 
expenditures include maintenance of certain facilities and improvements throughout the Authority 
including but not limited to the grounds, pool, and clubhouse.  

Capital Outlay 

The Authority anticipates infrastructure improvements as noted in the Capital Projects fund. 

Debt and Leases 

The District has no capital or operating leases. 

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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General Fund Capital Fund Total
1st Bank Checking
Balance as of 05/31/22 312,648.11$      -$  312,648.11$      

Subsequent activities:
06/01/22 - Aurora Water autopay (21,864.76)         - (21,864.76) 
06/03/22 - Bill.com Payables (42,653.61)         - (42,653.61) 
06/21/22 - Bill.com Payables (1,453.21)           - (1,453.21) 
06/22/22 - Bill.com Payables (121,233.21)       (7,090.00)           (128,323.21) 
06/22/22 - Bill.com Payables - (6,068.00) (6,068.00) 
06/23/22 - Deposit Correction (15.00) - (15.00) 
06/30/22 - June Assessments 49,339.45          - 49,339.45 
06/30/22 - June PNP Deposits in-transit 9,493.30            - 9,493.30 
07/01/22 - Aurora Water autopay (43,023.51)         - (43,023.51) 
07/07/22 - Bill.com Void 200.00 - 200.00 
07/11/22 - July Assessments, Net 15,537.48          - 15,537.48 
     Anticipated Transfer from ColoTrust 72,346.00          37,654.00          110,000.00
     Anticipated Bill.Com Payables (174,385.40)      (24,496.00)        (198,881.40)

Anticipated Balance 54,935.64$        -$  54,935.64$        

ColoTrust
Balance as of 05/31/22 446,578.72$      324,207.84$      770,786.56$      
Subsequent activities:

06/29/22 - Transfer from TRMD 3 150,000.00        - 150,000.00 
06/30/22 - Interest income 437.03 317.27 754.30 
     Anticipated Transfer to Checking (72,346.00)        (37,654.00)        (110,000.00)
     Anticipated Transfer from Tallyn's Reach MD No. 3 100,000.00        - 100,000.00

Anticipated Balance 624,669.75$      286,871.11$      911,540.86$      

ColoTrust Edge
Balance as of 05/31/22 -$  500,560.03$      500,560.03$      
Subsequent activities:

06/30/22 - Interest income (loss) - (591.30) (591.30)              
Anticipated Balance -$  499,968.73$      499,968.73$      

Total Anticipated Balances 679,605.39$      786,839.84$      1,466,445.23$   

Yield Information @ 05/31/22:
Colotrust Plus - 0.7911%
Colotrust Plus - 0.7642%

TALLYNS REACH AUTHORITY
Schedule of Cash Position

Updated as of July 11, 2022

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, 
and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted. 
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General Debt Service
Fund Fund Total

PNC Bank
Balance as of 03/31/22 37,951.37$        270,752.16$        308,703.53$        
Subsequent activities:

04/10/22 - Property/SO tax 4,067.02            14,606.15            18,673.17            
04/29/22 - Bank fees -                     (55.20)                  (55.20)                  
04/30/22 - Interest income 0.33                   2.33                     2.66                     
05/10/22 - Property/SO tax 78,982.39          283,654.86          362,637.25          
05/31/22 - Interest income 3.89                   26.39                   30.28                   
06/01/22 - Debt Service payment -                     (6,958.04)             (6,958.04)             
06/10/22 - Property/SO tax 8,826.78            31,700.20            40,526.98            
07/10/22 - Property/SO tax 32,255.48          115,841.31          148,096.79          
Anticipated interfund transfer 100,022.00        (100,022.00)         -                       
Anticipated transfer to TRA (250,000.00)      -                      (250,000.00)         

Anticipated Balance 12,109.26$        609,548.16$        621,657.42$        

ColoTrust
Balance as of 03/31/22 -$                   512.83$               512.83$               

Subsequent activities: 
04/30/22 - Interest income -                     0.25                     0.25                     
05/31/22 - Interest income -                     0.34                     0.34                     
06/30/22 - Interest income -                     0.45                     0.45                     

Anticipated Balance -$                   513.87$               513.87$               

Total Anticipated Balances 12,109.26$        610,062.03$        622,171.29$        

Yield Information as of 03/31/22:
Colotrust Plus - 0.2522%
PNC Bank - 0.01%

TALLYNS REACH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
Schedule of Cash Position

As of March 31, 2022
Updated as of July 13, 2022
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TALLYNS REACH MEETROPOLITAN DISTRICT No. 2
Property Taxes Reconciliation

2022

Delinquent Specific Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's Amount Cash 

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D

January 2,115.41$           -$                     3,662.95$         -$                   (31.73)$             5,746.63$           0.29% 0.29% 16,465.99$         0.79% 0.79%
February 166,788.89         -                       4,214.87           -                     (2,501.83)          168,501.93         22.52% 22.80% 260,614.53         22.24% 23.04%
March 14,715.26           -                       4,178.64           -                     (220.73)             18,673.17           1.99% 24.79% 290,379.71         24.64% 47.68%
April 364,509.99         -                       3,594.91           -                     (5,467.65)          362,637.25         49.21% 74.00% 60,530.33           4.70% 52.38%
May 37,624.06           -                       3,448.25           19.32                 (564.65)             40,526.98           5.08% 79.08% 30,553.16           2.14% 54.53%
June 146,573.60         -                       3,700.57           21.55                 (2,198.93)          148,096.79         19.79% 98.87% 519,600.26         44.70% 99.22%
July -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 14,998.73           0.67% 99.89%
August -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 6,431.16             0.00% 99.89%
September -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 8,640.84             0.11% 100.00%
October -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 6,406.44             0.00% 100.00%
November -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 6,568.42             0.00% 100.00%
December (Accrued) -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 98.87% 6,550.17             0.00% 100.00%

732,327.21$       -$                     22,800.19$       40.87$               (10,985.52)$      744,182.75$       98.87% 98.87% 1,227,739.74$     100.00% 100.00%

 Taxes Levied  % of Levied 
 Property Taxes 

Collected 
 % Collected to 
Amount Levied 

Property Tax
General Fund 161,313.00$        21.78% 159,500.87$       98.88%
Debt Service Fund 579,376.00          78.22% 572,826.34         98.87%

740,689.00$        100.00% 732,327.21$       98.87%

Specific Ownership Tax
General Fund 11,292.00$          21.78% 4,965.88$           43.98%
Debt Service Fund 40,556.00            78.22% 17,834.31           43.97%

51,848.00$          100.00% 22,800.19$         43.98%

Treasurer's Fees
General Fund 2,420.00$            21.78% 2,392.65$           98.87%
Debt Service Fund 8,691.00              78.22% 8,592.87            98.87%

11,111.00$          100.00% 10,985.52$         98.87%

Taxes Received Taxes Received

Current Year Prior Year
% of Total Property % of Total Property
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General Debt Service
Fund Fund Total

ColoTrust
Balance as of 03/31/22 112,326.31$      2,202,786.03$     2,315,112.34$     
Subsequent activities:

04/10/22 - Property/SO tax 10,222.93          111,333.92          121,556.85          
04/30/22 - Interest income 43.19                 846.97                 890.16                 
05/10/22 - Property/SO tax 16,983.70          184,962.80          201,946.50          
05/31/22 - 2019 Bond payment -                     (133,600.00)         (133,600.00)         
05/31/22 - 2020A Bond payment (95,984.20)           (95,984.20)           
05/31/22 - 2020B Bond payment (233,721.60)         (233,721.60)         
05/31/22 - 2021 A-1 Bond payment (81,446.50)           (81,446.50)           
05/31/22 - 2021 A-2 Bond payment (101,031.25)         (101,031.25)         
05/31/22 - Interest income 85.90                 1,621.99              1,707.89              
06/10/22 - Property/SO tax 16,502.17          179,718.61          196,220.78          
06/29/22 - Transfer to TRA (150,000.00)       -                       (150,000.00)         
06/30/22 - Interest income 103.16               1,948.01              2,051.17              
07/10/22 - Property/SO tax 96,937.63          1,055,709.52       1,152,647.15       
Anticipated transfer to TRA (100,000.00)      -                      (100,000.00)         

Anticipated Balance 3,204.99$          3,093,144.30$     3,096,349.29$     

ColoTrust - 8002 (2019 Bonds)
Balance as of 03/31/22 -$                   2.31$                   2.31$                   
Subsequent activities: None

Anticipated Balance -$                   2.31$                   2.31$                   

CSAFE
Balance as of 03/31/22 -$                   40.10$                 40.10$                 
Subsequent activities: None

Anticipated Balance -$                   40.10$                 40.10$                 

Total Anticipated Balances 3,204.99$          3,093,186.71$     3,096,391.70$     

Yield Information as of 03/31/22:
Colotrust Plus - 0.2522%
CSAFE - 0.23%

TALLYNS REACH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3
Schedule of Cash Position

As of March 31, 2022
Updated as of July 13, 2022
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TALLYNS REACH MEETROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3
Property Taxes Reconciliation

2022

Delinquent Specific Net Total
Property Taxes, Rebates Ownership Treasurer's Amount Cash 

Taxes and Abatements Taxes Interest Fees Received Monthly Y-T-D Received Monthly Y-T-D

January 31,992.34$         -$                     14,728.23$       (21.60)$              (479.56)$           46,219.41$         1.07% 1.07% 60,011.59$         1.04% 1.04%
February 1,291,818.21      -                       16,947.40         -                     (19,377.27)        1,289,388.34      43.38% 44.45% 1,498,367.18      41.49% 42.53%
March 106,325.29         -                       16,801.77         25.05                 (1,595.26)          121,556.85         3.57% 48.02% 271,561.59         6.93% 49.45%
April 189,859.09         -                       14,910.67         25.00                 (2,848.26)          201,946.50         6.37% 54.39% 246,480.57         6.33% 55.78%
May 184,947.47         -                       13,864.96         192.30               (2,783.95)          196,220.78         6.21% 60.60% 139,064.15         3.37% 59.16%
June 1,154,933.49      -                       14,879.51         160.56               (17,326.41)        1,152,647.15      38.78% 99.38% 1,440,789.02      39.75% 98.90%
July -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 40,917.90           0.51% 99.41%
August -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 28,070.59           0.22% 99.63%
September -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 27,102.09           0.12% 99.74%
October -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 23,780.62           0.10% 99.85%
November -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 26,289.68           0.15% 100.00%
December (Accrued) -                     -                       -                    -                     -                    -                     0.00% 99.38% 20,390.95           0.00% 100.00%

2,959,875.89$    -$                     92,132.54$       381.31$             (44,410.71)$      3,007,979.03$    99.38% 99.38% 3,822,825.93$    100.00% 100.00%

 Taxes Levied  % of Levied 
 Property Taxes 

Collected 
 % Collected to 
Amount Levied 

Property Tax
General Fund 250,523.00$        8.41% 248,925.56$       99.37%
Debt Service Fund 2,727,688.00       91.59% 2,710,950.33      99.39%

2,978,211.00$     100.00% 2,959,875.89$    99.38%

Specific Ownership Tax
General Fund 17,537.00$          8.41% 7,748.35$          44.18%
Debt Service Fund 190,938.00          91.59% 84,384.19          44.19%

208,475.00$        100.00% 92,132.54$         44.19%

Treasurer's Fees
General Fund 3,758.00$            8.41% 3,734.96$          99.40%
Debt Service Fund 40,915.00            91.59% 40,675.76          99.42%

44,673.00$          100.00% 44,410.71$         99.41%

Taxes Received Taxes Received

Current Year Prior Year
% of Total Property % of Total Property
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July 10, 2022 

 

 

Tallyn’s Reach 

c/o Nic Carlson 

Aurora, CO  80016 
 

RE: Project Estimating for Roadway Resurfacing 

 

Dear Nic: 

 

The purpose of this correspondence is to assist the Tallyn’s Reach with their planning and budgeting 

efforts related to specific activities to maintain and preserve the private street surfaces located within the 

Tallyn’s Reach Subdivisions within Aurora, Colorado.  This information summarizes the recommended 

pavement improvements and an estimate of the project costs including materials, labor, equipment, 

design, bidding, and construction administration. 

 

Background 

The Tallyn’s Reach streets contain roughly 4,700 linear feet of paved roadway utilizing asphalt or 

concrete pavement.  A typical roadway section includes concrete curb and gutter on both sides of a 

crowned section of asphalt or concrete pavement.  Width of pavement varies between 20 and 26 feet 

wide with some exceptions.  The private roadways were constructed in a time frame of as early as 1998 

and completed in early 2000’s. 

 

Scope of Improvements 

The proposed improvements considered include a 2-inch deep milling of the existing asphalt surface and 

a replacement overlay section of hot-mix asphalt of equal depth.  This mill and overlay sequence is 

projected to provide a minimum service life of 12 years. 

 

The proposed improvements considered for concrete pavement include panel replacement on a case-by-

case scenario.  Typical concrete panels are most likely between 5 and 8 inches thick.  The concrete panel 

replacement is projected to provide a minimum service life of 15 years. 
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Street Conditions Assessment 

All of the private streets were evaluated based on surface conditions of the pavement and distresses in 

the pavement were noted.  An overall score of each roadway segment (0-100 with 100 being newly 

constructed) was given based on the condition assessment and distress types. 

 

Based on these scores, we recommend a complete mill/overlay of each of the asphalt roadways and a 

partial panel replacement (10%) of the concrete pavement. 

 

Assumed Quantities/Costs 

 

Total Construction Costs                    $315,000.00 

 

Soft Costs (Design/Bidding/Construction Management @ 6%)    $  18,900.00 

Quality Assurance (Owner Cost @ 3%)       $    9,450.00 

 

Sub-total Project Costs         $343,350.00 

Project Continengency (20%)        $  68,670.00 

 

TOTAL PROJECT COST ESTIMATE       $412,020.00 

 

The total project costs estimated above ($412,020) including project continengency is the 

budget amount recommended for award purposes. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

IMEG CORP.  

 

 

 
Taylor C. Goertz, PE  

Principal /Client Executive  
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PRELIMINARY SCOPE

Client: Tallyn's Reach Project Number: 21008104.03

Project: 2022 Roadway Assessment

Date: 06/30/22

TOTAL

 No. Item DescriptionPavement Type Replacement Value Rating (0-100) Surface Treatment CL Length Width (Pvmt) Area Unit Price Ext Unit Price Ext Notes
(L.F.) (L.F.) (S.F.)

1 S Catawba Way Cul-de-sac Asphalt 40,885$                  65 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            185                26 4,810       $           2.25 10,822.50$            $    1,082.25 1,082.25$             11,904.75$                 

2 Briarwood Drive-Spur Cul-de-sac Asphalt 16,575$                  60 2-Inch Mill/Overlay             75                26 2,100       $           2.25 4,725.00$              $       472.50 472.50$                5,197.50$                   

3 Biloxi Court (N) Cul-de-sac Asphalt 33,150$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            150                26 4,200       $           2.25 9,450.00$              $       945.00 945.00$                10,395.00$                 

4 Algonquian Court Cul-de-sac Asphalt 39,780$                  60 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            180                26 5,040       $           2.25 11,340.00$            $    1,134.00 1,134.00$             12,474.00$                 

5 Buchanan Court Loop Concrete 428,480$                85 R & R (10%)            515                26 14,420     $         32.00 46,144.00$            $    4,614.40 4,614.40$             50,758.40$                 

6 Biloxi Court (S) Cul-de-sac Asphalt 36,465$                  65 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            165                26 4,620       $           2.25 10,395.00$            $    1,039.50 1,039.50$             11,434.50$                 

7 Irish Drive - 1 Cul-de-sac Asphalt 167,280$                65 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            820                24 19,680     $           2.25 44,280.00$            $    4,428.00 4,428.00$             48,708.00$                 

8 Irish Drive - 2 Cul-de-sac Asphalt 30,855$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            165                22 3,630       $           2.25 8,167.50$              $       816.75 816.75$                8,984.25$                   

9 Indore Place Cul-de-sac Asphalt 31,620$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            155                24 3,720       $           2.25 8,370.00$              $       837.00 837.00$                9,207.00$                   

10 Dry Creek Place Cul-de-sac Asphalt 33,150$                  75 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            150                26 3,900       $           2.25 8,775.00$              $       877.50 877.50$                9,652.50$                   

11 Ottawa Drive (S) Cul-de-sac Aspahlt 41,990$                  55 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            190                26       4,940  $           2.25 11,115.00$            $    1,111.50 1,111.50$             12,226.50$                 

12 Ottawa Drive (N) Cul-de-sac Asphalt 38,675$                  60 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            175                26       4,550  $           2.25 10,237.50$            $    1,023.75 1,023.75$             11,261.25$                 

13 Irvington Court Cul-de-sac Asphalt 36,550$                  65 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            215                20       4,300  $           2.25 9,675.00$              $       967.50 967.50$                10,642.50$                 

14 Gold Bug Court Cul-de-sac Asphalt 28,050$                  65 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            165                20       3,300  $           2.25 7,425.00$              $       742.50 742.50$                8,167.50$                   

15 Blue Spurce Place Cul-de-sac Asphalt 20,400$                  60 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            120                20       2,400  $           2.25 5,400.00$              $       540.00 540.00$                5,940.00$                   

16 Limber Pine Lane Cul-de-sac Asphalt 17,000$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            100                20       2,000  $           2.25 4,500.00$              $       450.00 450.00$                4,950.00$                   

17 Eaton Park Parkway Cul-de-sac Asphalt 47,600$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            280                20       5,600  $           2.25 12,600.00$            $    1,260.00 1,260.00$             13,860.00$                 

18 Glasgow Circle - 1 (W) Cul-de-sac Concrete 80,960$                  65 R & R (10%)            115                22       2,530  $         32.00 8,096.00$              $       809.60 809.60$                8,905.60$                   

19 Glasgow Drive - 2 Cul-de-sac Concrete 92,160$                  65 R & R (10%)            120                24       2,880  $         32.00 9,216.00$              $       921.60 921.60$                10,137.60$                 

20 Glasgow Drive - 3 Cul-de-sac Concrete 77,440$                  60 R & R (10%)            110                22       2,420  $         32.00 7,744.00$              $       774.40 774.40$                8,518.40$                   

21 Glascow Drive - 4 Cul-de-sac Concrete 115,200$                65 R & R (10%)            150                24       3,600  $         32.00 11,520.00$            $    1,152.00 1,152.00$             12,672.00$                 

22 Glascow Drive - 5 Cul-de-sac Concrete 76,800$                  65 R & R (10%)            100                24       2,400  $         32.00 7,680.00$              $       768.00 768.00$                8,448.00$                   

23 Glascow Drive - 6 Cul-de-sac Asphalt 92,800$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            145                20       2,900  $           2.25 6,525.00$              $       652.50 652.50$                7,177.50$                   

24 Glascow Drive - 7 Cul-de-sac Asphalt 20,400$                  70 2-Inch Mill/Overlay            120                20       2,400  $           2.25 5,400.00$              $       540.00 540.00$                5,940.00$                   

Sub-total 1,644,265$             259,997.50$         25,999.75$           285,997.25$               
Contingency (10%) 164,427$                25,999.75$           2,599.98$             28,599.73$                 

TOTAL 1,808,692$        285,997.25$    28,599.73$      314,596.98$         

IMEG Corporation

Consulting Engineers

Surface Treatment  Concrete Replacement 
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Feature Name Here

Let’s protect your community. Together.

Not your average security camera

The Flock Safety Sparrow is an affordable, discreet ALPR (automatic license plate
recognition) camera for communities who want to solve and prevent crime in places
they live, work, and play. Unlike traditional security cameras, the Sparrow captures the
#1 piece of evidence local police need to solve crime, the license plate.

Install anywhere
With solar power and LTE connectivity,
we can install the Sparrow where it
makes the most impact on crime. 

No maintenance required
We install, maintain, and service your
cameras for the life of your contract, all
for one subscription price. 

Vehicle Fingerprint Technology
If an incident occurs, search footage by
vehicle type, make, color, license plate
state, and other unique features like
bumper stickers, decals, and roof racks.

Flock Safety Sparrow ™ 
ALPR Camera
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Savings per
year vs

installing a gate

$40k

Reduction in
reported

package theft

90%

Crime reduction
in Cobb County,

GA

60%

Join 1000+ communities using Flock
Safety to eliminate crime

Detect Decode Deliver
objective evidence
your police need to

solve crime

real-time alerts to police
if a wanted or stolen
vehicle drives by

Trustworthy technology that solves and prevents crime. 

"Flock has proven time and again
to keep us safe. We couldn't ask

for a better system to stop
neighborhood crime."

— Andy Moseley
Conifer Place HOA

footage with machine
learning so your

police can investigate
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Identify vehicle body type, make, color, license plate (partial, missing, or
covered plates), temporary plates, license plate state, and unique

features like decals, bumper stickers, and accessories.
 

Capture the evidence police need 24/7,
and help stop crime

Voltage: 18-20V
Weight: 9.6lbs (with
hardware)
Length: 21.25"
Width: 14"
Depth: 2"
Mount: atop pole with bolts

DOT breakaway pole: 6', 12'
Material: SCH 40
Alloy: 6061
Weight: 32 lbs

Solar Panel

Pole

Length: 8.75"
Height: 5"
Width: 2.875"
Mount: Adjustable band
clamps
Weight: 3lbs
Footage: Uploads via LTE
Line of Sight: 15' wide,
30-65' distance 
Assembly: Flock Safety
in Atlanta, GA
Speed Capture: <100MPH

Camera
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July 5, 2022 

 
 
Tallyns Reach Authority        VIA EMAIL 
2154 E Commons Ave Suite 2000 
Littleton Co 80122-1880 
 
Re: Axis Exploration LLC      

Property at Aurora, Aurora, Colorado 
Section 30-T5S-R65W 

 
Dear Mineral Owner: 
 
As a partner and on behalf of Axis Exploration LLC, we have identified you as the rightful owner of the minerals 
relating to the above-described property in Arapahoe County. We would like to support the next steps in establishing 
your partnership with Axis Exploration by facilitating the delivery, execution and return of the enclosed oil and gas 
lease, which contains a “no surface use” provision.  Please note that, in an effort to exceed the state‘s strictest 
regulatory standards, our nearest proposed development location is beyond 2,000 feet from all current residential 
building units in this area and likely much farther from your specific location. Please contact Reece McGregor for 
additional details related to leasing or proposed development siting and other current plans. 
 
The enclosed lease form(s), upon execution and return, will help to expedite your participation in oil and gas 
production in your region. The enclosed lease form(s) specify an up-front lease bonus amount to be paid to you in 
full, within 30 days of signing and returning the enclosed documents to PLM, LLC, a partner of Axis Exploration LLC. 
Based on your mineral ownership verified, you may expect to receive a lease bonus amount totaling $49,030.65, 
payable via check no later than 30 days after signing and returning the enclosed executed and notarized oil and gas 
lease agreement, order of payment and W-9.   All required documents should be received by PLM, LLC within Ninety 
(90) days from the date of the Lease, otherwise this offer shall be considered terminated and withdrawn, unless we 
are contacted by you. You will also receive royalty payments in accordance with the specified terms within this lease 
agreement upon the future production and sale of oil and gas in the area, and for the life of the producing well(s), 
and for as long as you retain your mineral ownership in the above-described property.  
 
Upon execution, you can mail these documents to: 
 
PLM, LLC 
1801 California Street, Suite 2400 
Denver, CO 80202 
 
Thank you for your consideration. Please do not hesitate to reach out to me directly if I can be of any assistance.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Reece McGregor 
304-476-5565 

 
 

 PLM Corporate 
210 East 8th Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
t  817.717.3835    f   817.717.3836 
purplelandmgmt.com 
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